

30.04.24

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Vasu Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant/MCD.
Sh. Abhishek Gupta, Ld. Counsel for
defendant/DDA.
Sh. P.K. Dixit, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.

Ld. Counsel for defendant/MCD states that since now the land in question owning authority is DDA, MCD may be discharged. To this Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection. In view of above, defendant/MCD is hereby deleted from the array of defendants.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of parties.

Since after deletion of MCD, defendant/DDA is now defendant no.3 as such there is no defendant no.4.

None is present on behalf of defendant no.2/SHO, PS Swaroop Nagar. No written statement has also been filed on behalf of defendant no.2. In these circumstances, defendant no.2/SHO is hereby proceeded against ex parte.

It is seen that along with written statement filed on behalf of defendant/DDA, an application has also been filed for condonation of delay in filing the written statement.

Heard.

For the reasons assigned in the application, the delay, if any, in filing the written statement by defendant/DDA is hereby condoned and their written statement is taken on record. Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to file replication to the written statement of defendant/DDA during the course of the day with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Put up the case for filing amended memo of parties by the plaintiff, arguments on interim application, admission/denial of documents and for framing of issues, for 29.08.2024.

Interim order, if any, to continue till NDOH.

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/30.04.24.